
INSTALLATION MANUAL
Lloyd®  Lavatory & Wood Console

LF930WCPN (LT930 + F930WCPN)
LF930.4WCPN (LT930.4 + F930WCPN)
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BEFORE INSTALLATION
If you are installing this product in a new construction or remodel, please make sure you are following all local plumbing and 
building codes. Carefully unpack and examine your new vanity for damage. To help insure that the installation process will 
proceed smoothly and correctly, please read these instructions carefully before you begin. 

Ignoring these symbols may cause personal injury and/or 
property damage.

WARNING
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ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS
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• The sink, faucets, stop valve, and metal drain fittings must be purchased separately.
• The “*” denotes the wood screw position. Prepare a reinforcing cross bar of 1-⅛” (30mm) or more in thickness.

*23" (584mm)

*26-3/8"
(670mm)

*18-1/2"
(470mm)
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28-3/4" (730mm)
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)

m
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)
m

m468( "43

*3/8"
(10mm)

*3/8"
(10mm)

Adequate reinforcement is required in order
to secure the vanity to the wall and floor.

Reinforced support bar

INSTALLATION DIAGRAM

Left Panel

Cushion Tape 
(3)

Panel Bracket 
(2)

Wall Bracket (2)

Mounting Screw (22)

Wall Screw  (6)

Spring Washer (2)
Flat Washer (2)

Dual Side Screw (2) Anchor (8)

Front Panel

Right PanelLeg (2)

Foot (2)

Wall and Floor 
Screws (2)
Rubber Washer

Adjustable 
Spacer

WARNING
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PACKAGING LIST

•	 Provide adequate reinforcement at the vanity’s wall and floor attachment points. Install the 
anchor bolts at the specified locations.

•	 To maintain and prolong the beauty of your vanity’s finish, avoid installing it in direct 
sunlight, as this may cause fading.

•	 For proper installation of the faucet and metal drain fittings, carefully read the respective 
installation instructions for those items before beginning the installation.

•	 Use protective sheets to avoid scratches

INSTALL THE ADJUSTABLE SPACER
Using the template, install the adjustable spacer to the floor. 

Adjustable Spacer
Rubber washer

Floor Attachment Screw Center of the vanity
Template

Anchor - as needed

INSTALLATION

InstallationManual

Owner’sManual

2. INSTALL THE PANELS
•	 Install panel brackets and wall bracket to the right and left panels using the mounting screws.
•	 Then install the front panel to the right and left panels. Left Panel

Panel Bracket

Right Panel

Mounting Screws (22)

Wall Bracket (2)

Front Panel

Template (1)

Front Panel (1)

Right Panel(1) Left Panel (1)

Legs (2)

Parts Bag

Foot (2)

Double End Screw (2)

Wall and Foot Screw (8)

Anchor (8)

Wall Bracket (2)

Panel Bracket(2)

Spring Washer 
(2)

Flat Washer 
(2)

Rubber 
Washer (2)

Adjustable 
Spacer (2)

Wing Nut (2)
Mounting 
Screw(22)

Installation and 
Owners Manual

 (1 + 1)

WARNING
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3. INSTALL THE LEGS

•	 Install the dual end screws to the legs.
•	 Attach the legs to the panels using the provided hardware as shown in the figure.

Left Panel

Dual end Screw

Right Panel
Front 
Panel

Wing Nut

Spring Washer

Flat Washer

Leg

4. INSTALL THE FEET

Install the feet to the adjustable screw by making sure they are level.  

Foot

Adjustable spacer

Level

Finished Floor

5. INSTALL THE LEGS TO THE FEET
Guide the legs into the feet evenly.  

Leg

Foot



E
N

G
LIS

H

2
7
-1
/8
" (6

9
0
m
m
)

5

8. INSTALL THE LAVATORY

8. CUSHION TAPE

Peel off the cushion tape and drop in the lavatory into the console.

Tape the cushion band on 
top edge of the 3 panels

6. INSTALL TO WALL

•	 Make sure the top of the panels are level.
•	 Measure the diagonals by making sure they are same for squareness.
•	 Mark screw location for installation. 

2
7
-1
/8
" (6

9
0
m
m
)

Anchor - as needed
Ø 5/16” (8mm)

Wall Screws

Equal Diagonal
Dimension

Level

Lavatory

Cushion Tape

INSTALLATION CHECK

Make sure that the vanity is level and firmly attached to the wall and floor. Also make sure there are no loose screws. 
 
To clean the product, wipe it down using a damp cloth. Only use a diluted netural detergent for stubborn stains. Refer 
to the owner’s manual for detailed cleaning instructions. 



WARRANTY

1.  �TOTO® warrants its products to be free from manufacturing defects under normal use and service for a period of one 
(1) year from the date of purchase. This warranty is extended only to the ORIGINAL PURCHASER. 

2.  �TOTO’s obligations under this warranty are limited to repair or replacement, at TOTO’s option, of products or 
parts found to be defective, provided that such products were properly installed and used in accordance with the 
OWNER’S MANUAL. TOTO reserves the right to make such inspections as may be necessary in order to determine 
the cause of the defect. TOTO will not charge for labor or parts in connection with warranty repairs or replacements. 
TOTO is not responsible for the cost of removal, return and/or reinstallation of products. 

3. This warranty does not apply to the following items:
   a)  Damage or loss sustained in a natural calamity such as fire, earthquake, flood, thunder, electrical storm, etc. 
   b)  �Damage or loess resulting from any unreasonable use, misuse, abuse, negligence, or improper maintenance of 

the product. 
   c)  Damage or loss resulting from removal, improper repair, or modification of the product. 
   d)  Damage or loss resulting from sediments or foreign matter contained in a water system.
   e)  �Damage or loss resulting from improper installation or from installation of a unit in a harsh and/or hazardous 

environment. 

4.  This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other rights, which vary from state to state. 

5.  �To obtain warranty repair service under this warranty, you must take the product or deliver it prepaid to a TOTO 
service facility together with a letter stating the problem, or contact a TOTO distributor or products service contractor, 
or write directly to TOTO U.S.A., INC., 1155 Southern Road, Morrow, Georgia 30260, (888) 295-8134. If, because 
of the size of the product or nature of the defect, the product cannot be returned to TOTO, receipt by TOTO of 
written notice of the defect shall constitue delivery. In such cases, TOTO may choose to repair the product at the 
purchaser’s location or pay to transport the product to a service facility. 

THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY IS THE ONLY WARRANTY MAKE BY TOTO. REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS 
PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AVAILABLE TO THE PURCHASER, 
TOTO SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS OF USE OF THE PRODUCT OR FOR OTHER INCIDENTAL, 
SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR EXPENSES INCURRED BY PURCHASER, OR FOR LABOR OR 
OTHER COSTS DUE TO INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL, OR COSTS OF REPAIRS BY OTHERS, OR FOR ANY 
OTHER EXPENSE NOT SPECIFICALLY STATED ABOVE. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE 
LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THAT OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR USE, ARE 
EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS 
ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, OR THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION AND EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. 

Warning! TOTO shall not be responsible or liable for any failure of, or damage to, this plumbing product component 
caused by either chloramines in the treatment of public water supply or in-tank bowl cleaners containing chlorine 
(calcium hypochlorite).

Note:  The use of high concentration of chlorine or chlorine-related products can seriously damage the fittings. This 
damage can cause leakage and serious property damage. 

For more information, please call TOTO Tech Support at (888) 295-8134. 
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MANUAL DE INSTALACIÓN
Lavabo y consola de madera Lloyd® 

LF930WCPN (LT930 + F930WCPN)
LF930.4WCPN (LT930.4 + F930WCPN)
LF930.8WCPN (LT930.8 + F930WCPN)

ANTES DE LA INSTALACIÓN
Si está instalando este producto en una construcción nueva o en una remodelación, asegúrese de seguir todos los códigos 
de instalación y construcción locales. Con cuidado desempaque y examine su nuevo tocador para ver si tiene daños. Para 
asegurar que el proceso de instalación se dé sin complicaciones y correctamente, lea las instrucciones detenidamente 
antes de empezar. 

Ignorar estos símbolos puede causar lesiones personales 
y/o daños a la propiedad.

ADVERTENCIA

8
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DIMENSIONES PRELIMINARES

•	 El lavamanos, grifos, válvula de cierre y accesorios del drenaje metálicos deben adquirirse por separado.
•	 El “*” denota la posición del tornillo de madera. Prepare una barra cruzada de refuerzo de 1-⅛” (30mm) o más de 

grosor

*23" (584mm)

*26-3/8"
(670mm)

*18-1/2"
(470mm)

F.L.
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m

m04( "8/5-1*
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m04( "8/5-1*
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m
m596( "8/3-72*

28-3/4" (730mm)

"8/5-91
)

m
m005(

)
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m468( "43

*3/8"
(10mm)

*3/8"
(10mm)

Se requiere de un refuerzo adecuado con 
el fin de asegurar el tocador a la pared y al 
piso.

Barra de soporte 
reforzado

DIAGRAMA DE LA INSTALACIÓN

Panel izquierdo 
Cinta doble 
cara(3)

Soporte del 
panel  (2)

Soporte para pared(2)

Tornillo para montaje (22)

Tornillo para pared (6)

Arandela de presión (2)
Arandela plana (2)

Tornillo con dos cabezas(2)
Ancla (8)

Panel frontal

Panel derechoPatas (2)

Pie (2)

Tornillo para 
pared y piso (2)
Arandela de hule

Espaciador 
ajustable

ADVERTENCIA
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LISTA DEL EMPAQUE

•  �Proporcione un refuerzo adecuado en los puntos de fijación a la pared y piso del tocador. 
Instale los pernos de anclaje en las ubicaciones especificadas. 

•  �Para mantener y prolongar la belleza del terminado de su tocador, evite instalarlo en la luz 
directa del sol, ya que puede causar la pérdida de intensidad. 

•  �Para una instalación adecuada del grifo y los accesorios del drenaje metálicos, lea deteni-
damente las instrucciones de instalación respectivas para esos artículos antes de la insta-
lación. 

•  Utilice las hojas protectoras para evitar rayones. 

1. INSTALE EL ESPACIADOR AJUSTABLE
Utilizando la plantilla, instale el espaciador ajustable en el piso. 

Espaciador ajustable
Arandela de hule

Tornillo de fijación al piso Centro del tocador
Plantilla

Anclaje - según sea necesario

INSTALACIÓN

InstallationManual

Owner’sManual

2. INSTALE LOS PANELES
•	 Instale los soportes de los paneles y el soporte para pared a la derecha e izquierda utilizando los tornillos para 

montaje.
•	 Después instale el panel frontal en los paneles derecho e izquierdo.

Panel izquierdo 

Soporte del panel 

Panel derecho

Tornillo para montaje (22)

Soporte para pared (2)

Panel frontal

Plantilla (1)

Panel frontal (1)

Panel derecho (1)
Panel izquierdo  

(1)

Patas (2)

(Partes en la Bolsa)

Pie (2)

Tornillo con dos cabezas 
(2)

Tornillo para pared y piso(8)

Ancla (8)

Soporte para pared(2)

Soporte del panel (2)

Arandela de 
presión (2)

Arandela 
plana (2)

Arandela de 
hule (2)

Espaciador 
ajustable (2)

Tuerca de 
mariposa (2)

Tornillo para 
montaje (22)

Manual del usu-
ario (1 each)

ADVERTENCIA

10
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3. INSTALE LAS PATAS

•	 Instale los tornillos con dos cabezas a las patas.
•	  Fije las patas a los paneles utilizando las herramientas proporcionadas como se muestra en la figura.

Panel izquierdo

Tornillo con dos 
cabezas

Panel derecho
Panel 
frontal

Tuerca de mariposa

Arandela de presión

Arandela plana

Pata

4. INSTALE LOS PIES

Instale los pies al tornillo ajustable nivelándolos.  

Pie

Espaciador ajustable

Nivel

piso terminado

5. INSTALE LAS PATAS A LOS PIES
Guíe las patas dentro de los pies de manera uniforme.  

Pata

Pie
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8. INSTALE EL LAVABO

8. CINTA DOBLE CARA

Despegue la cinta doble cara y coloque el lavabo en la consola.

Ponga cinta doble cara en el extremo 
superior de los 3 paneles

6. INSTALE EN LA PARED

•	 Asegúrese que la parte superior de los paneles esté nivelada.
•	 Mida las diagonales asegurándose que sean iguales para que quede cuadrado todo. 
•	 Marque la ubicación del tornillo para su instalación.. 

2
7
-1
/8
" (6

9
0
m
m
)

Ancla
Ø 5/16” (8mm)

Tornillo para pared

Dimensión de 
diagonal igual

Nivel

Lavabo

Cinta doble cara

REVISIÓN DE LA INSTALACIÓN
Asegúrese que el tocador esté nivelado y firmemente fijado a la pared y al piso. También asegúrese que no haya 
tornillos sueltos. 
Para limpiar el producto, utilice un trapo húmedo. Utilice únicamente un detergente neutral diluido para las manchas 
difíciles. Consulte el manual del usuario para conocer las instrucciones de limpieza detalladas. 

12
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GARANTÍA 

TOTO U.S.A., INC. GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN AÑO
GENERAL – TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS
1.TOTO garantiza que su producto  no presenta defectos en sus materiales ni de fabricación durante su uso normal cuando es 
instalado y mantenido adecuadamente, por un periodo de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía limitada es válida 
solamente para el COMPRADOR ORIGINAL del Producto y no es transferible a una tercera persona, incluyendo, pero sin limitarse 
a, cualquier comprador o propietario subsecuente del Producto. Esta garantía aplica solamente al Producto TOTO comprado e 
instalado en América del Norte, Central, Latina y del Sur. 
2.Las obligaciones de TOTO bajo esta garantía se limitan a la reparación, cambio o cualquier otro ajuste, a petición de TOTO, del 
Producto o partes que resulten defectuosas en su uso normal, siempre que dicho Producto haya sido instalado, utilizado y man-
tenido de acuerdo con las instrucciones. TOTO se reserve el derecho de hacer tantas inspecciones como sean necesarias para 
determinar la causa del defecto. TOTO no cobrará por la mano de obra o partes relacionadas con las reparaciones o cambios ga-
rantizados. TOTO no es responsable por el costo de la remoción, devolución y/o reinstalación del Producto. 
3.Esta garantía no aplica en los siguientes casos: 
a.Daño o pérdida ocurrida en un desastre natural, tal como: incendio, sismo, inundación, relámpago, tormenta eléctrica, etc.
b.Daño o pérdida resultado de cualquier accidente, uso inaceptable, mal uso, abuso, negligencia o cuidado, limpieza o manten-
imiento inadecuado del Producto. 
c.Daño o pérdida causada por los sedimentos o material extraña contenida en un sistema de agua. 
d.Daño o pérdida causada por una mala instalación o por la instalación del Producto en un ambiente duro y/o peligroso, o una re-
moción, reparación o modificación inadecuada del Producto. 
e.Daño o pérdida causada por sobrecargas eléctricas o rayos u otros actos que no sea responsabilidad de TOTO o que el Producto 
no esté especificado para tolerar. 
f.Daño o pérdida causada por el uso normal y personalizado, tal como reducción del brillo, rayado o pérdida de color en el tiempo 
debido al uso, prácticas de limpieza o condiciones del agua o atmosféricas.  
 

4.Para que esta garantía limitada sea válida, prueba de compra es necesaria. TOTO anima el registro de la garantía sobre compra 
para cree un archivo de la propiedad del producto en http://www.totousa.com. El registro del producto es totalmente voluntario y la 
falta a registrar no disminuirá sus derechas de garantía limitada.
5.ESTA GARANTÍA LE DA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS. USTED PODRÍA TENER OTROS DERECHOS QUE PUEDEN 
VARIAR DEPENDIENDO DEL ESTADO O PROVINCIA EN EL QUE SE ENCUENTRE.  
6.Para obtener el servicio de reparación de esta garantía, debe llevar el Producto o enviarlo prepagado a un modulo de servicios 
TOTO junto con la prueba de compra (recibo de compra original) y una carta en la que plantee el problema, o póngase en contacto 
con un distribuidor TOTO o el contratista de servicio de los productos, o escriba directamente a TOTO U.S.A., INC., 1155 Southern 
Road, Morrow, GA 30260 (888) 295 8134 o (678) 466-1300, si fuera de los E.E.U.U.  Si, debido al tamaño del producto o naturaleza 
del defecto, el Producto no puede ser devuelto a TOTO, la recepción en TOTO del aviso escrito del defecto junto con la prueba de 
compra (recibo de compra original) constituirá el envío. En tal caso, TOTO podrá escoger entre reparar el Producto en el domicilio 
del comprador o pagar el transporte del Producto a un módulo de servicio.   
ESTA GARANTÍA ESCRITA ES LA ÚNICA GARANTÍA HECHA POR TOTO. LA REPARACIÓN, CAMBIO U OTRO AJUSTE ADEC-
UADO, TAL COMO APARECE EN ESTA GARANTÍA, SERÁ EL ÚNICO REMEDIO DISPONIBLE PARA EL COMPRADOR ORIGI-
NAL. TOTO NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR LA PÉRDIDA DEL PRODUCTO O POR CUALQUIER OTRO DAÑO ACCIDENTAL, 
ESPECIAL O CONSECUENTE O POR DAÑOS INCURRIDOS POR EL COMPRADOR ORIGINAL, O POR LA MANO DE OBRA 
U OTROS COSTOS RELACIONADOS CON LA INSTALACIÓN O REMOCIÓN, O COSTOS DE REPARACIONES HECHAS POR 
OTROS, O POR CUALQUIER OTRO GASTO NO INDICADO DE MANERA ESPECÍFICA EN LOS PÁRRAFOS ANTERIORES. EN 
NINGÚN CASO LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE TOTO EXCEDERÁ EL PRECIO DE COMPRA DEL PRODUCTO. EXCEPTO EN LA 
MEDIDA EN QUE QUEDE PROHIBIDO POR LA LEY APLICABLE, TODA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO AQUELLAS DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD DE USO PARA EL USO O PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR, ESTÁ EXPRESAMENTE 
PROHIBIDA. ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LAS LIMITACIONES ACERCA DE LA DURACIÓN DE UNA GARANTÍA TÁCI-
TA, O LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES, POR LO QUE LA LIMITACIÓN E INCLU-
SIÓN ANTERIORES PUEDEN NO APLICAR A USTED. 
AVISO TOTO no será responsable de fallas o daños ocasionados en este producto de plomería o componente del producto causa-
dos por cloraminas en el tratamiento del suministro de agua público o en los limpiadores en el recipiente del tanque que contengan 
cloro (hipoclorito de calcio). Nota: el uso de cloro en alta concentración o productos derivados del cloro puede dañar seriamente 
los accesorios. Este daño puede ocasionar fugas y daños graves en la propiedad. Para obtener más información, llámenos al (888) 
295-8134.
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MANUEL D’INSTALLATION
Lavabo et Console bois Lloyd®

LF930WCPN (LT930 + F930WCPN)
LF930.4WCPN (LT930.4 + F930WCPN)
LF930.8WCPN (LT930.8 + F930WCPN)

AVANT L’INSTALLATION
Si vous installez ce produit dans une nouvelle construction ou remodeler, veuillez vous assurez-vous que vous suivez tous 
les  codes locaux de plomberie et de construction. Déballez soigneusement et examinez votre toilettes pour repérer tout 
nouveaux dégâts. Pour aider à s’assurer que le processus d’installation se déroulera sans heurts et correctement, s’il vous 
plaît lire attentivement ces instructions avant de commencer.

L’Ignorance de ces symboles peut causer des blessures 
personnelles  et /ou des dégâts matériels.

AVERTISSEMENT

15
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DIMENSIONS BRUTES

•  Le lavabo, robinets, valves d’arrêt et raccords de drain en métal doivent être acheté séparément.    

•  Le “*” indique la position de la vis à bois. Préparer une barre transversale de renfort de 1 - ⅛ “(30mm) ou plus en 
épaisseur.

*23" (584mm)

*26-3/8"
(670mm)

*18-1/2"
(470mm)

F.L.

)
m

m04( "8/5-1*

)
m

m04( "8/5-1*
W

.L.
)

m
m596( "8/3-72*

28-3/4" (730mm)

"8/5-91
)

m
m005(

)
m

m468( "43

*3/8"
(10mm)

*3/8"
(10mm)

Un renforcement adéquat est nécessaire 
pour sécuriser la toilette au mur et au 
plancher. 

Barre de soutien renforcé

SCHEMA D’INSTALLATION
Panneau de 
gauche

Ruban
Matelasse (3)

Support de 
panneau  (2)

Support mural (2)

Vis de montage (22)

Vis Murale (6)

Rondelle élastique (2)
Rondelle plate (2)

Vis à fin double(2) Ancre (8)

Panneau avant

Panneau de 
droite

Jambes (2)

Pied (2)

Vis Murale et du 
pied (2)
Rondelle en 
caoutchouc

Entretoise 
réglable

AVERTISSEMENT
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LISTE DE CONDITIONNEMENT

•	 Offrez un renforcement adéquat aux points de fixation de la toilette sur le mur et sur le sol. 
Installer les boulons d’ancrage aux endroits spécifiés.

•	 Afin de maintenir et de prolonger la beauté de la finition de votre toilette, évitez de 
l’installer sous la lumière directe du soleil, car cela pourrait provoquer la décoloration.

•	 Pour une installation correcte du robinet et des raccords de vidange métallique, lisez atten-
tivement les les instructions d’installation respectives  pour ces éléments avant de com-
mencer l’installation.

•	 Utilisez des feuilles de protection pour éviter les rayures.

INSTALLEZ LE ENTRETOISE REGLABE
En utilisant le modèle, installez l’entretoise réglable au sol. 

Entretoise réglable
Rondelle en caoutchouc

Vis de fixation au sol Centre de la toilette
Modèle

Ancre - au besoin

INSTALLATION

InstallationManual

Owner’sManual

2. INSTALLEZ LES PANNEAUX
•	 Installez les vis à double têtes aux jambes.                                                                
•	 Attachez les jambes aux panneaux à l’aide du matériel fourni 
•	 comme indiqué dans la figure.

Panneau de gauche

Support de panneau 

Panneau de 
droite

Vis de montage(22)

Support mural (2)

Panneau 
avant

Modèle (1)

Panneau avant (1)

Panneau de 
droite(1)

Panneau de 
gauche (1)

Jambes (2)

Piéces dans le sac

Pied (2)

Vis à fin double (2)

Vis Murale et du pied (8)

Ancre (8)

Support mural (2)

Support de panneau (2)

Rondelle élas-
tique (2)

Rondelle 
plate(2)

Rondelle en 
caoutchouc (2)

Entretoise 
réglable (2)

Ecrou à 
oreilles (2)

Vis de mon-
tage(22)

Manuel du 
propriétaire

 (1 + 1)

AVERTISSEMENT
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3. INSTALLEZ LES JAMBES

•	 Installez les vis à double têtes aux jambes.
•	 Attachez les jambes aux panneaux à l’aide du matériel fourni comme indiqué dans la figure.

Panneau de 
gauche

Vis à fin double

Panneau de 
droite

Panneau 
avant

Ecrou à oreilles

Rondelle élastique

Rondelle plate

Jambes

4. INSTALLEZ LES PIEDS 

Installez les pieds à la vis de réglage en vous assurant qu’ils sont à niveau.  

Pied

Entretoise réglable

Niveau

Plancher Fini

5. INSTALLEZ LES JAMBES AUX PIEDS
Guidez les jambes dans les pieds de façon égale.  

Jambes

Pied

Apply caulking
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8. INSTALLEZ LA  LAVABO

8. RUBAN MATELASSE

Décollez le ruban matelassé et passez lavabo dans le meuble

Collez la bande matelassée sur le bord 
supérieur des 3 panneaux

6.INSTALLEZ AU MUR
•	 Assurez-vous que le haut des panneaux sont 

de niveau.
•	 Mesurez les diagonales en s’assurant qu’ils 

sont les mêmes pour équerrage.
•	 L’emplacement de vis Mark pour l’installation. 

2
7
-1
/8
" (6

9
0
m
m
)

Ancre - au besoin
Ø 5/16” (8mm)

Vis Murale

Égalité dimen-
sion diagonale

Niveau

Lavabo

Ruban Matelasse

VERIFICATION DE L’INSTALLATION
Assurez-vous que la lavabo est de niveau et fermement attachée au mur et au plancher. Assurez-vous aussi qu’il n’y a 
pas de vis desserrées. 
Pour nettoyer le produit, essuyez le avec un chiffon humide. Utilisez uniquement un détergent neutre dilué pour les 
taches tenaces. Reportez-vous au manuel du propriétaire pour les instructions de nettoyage détaillées.
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1. TOTO garantit son produit contre tout défaut de matériau et de fabrication pendant l’utilisation normale, lorsqu`elle  est correctement 
installée et maintenue pour une période d’un (1) an à dater de l`achat. La présente garantie limitée ne peut être prolongée que pour le 
seul ACHETEUR D`ORIGINE de l`appareil et n`est pas transférable  à un tiers, y compris mais pas limité à tout acheteur ou propriétaire 
subséquent du produit. Cette garantie n’est applicable qu’aux produits achetés et installés en Amérique du Nord, Centrale, Latine, et du 
Sud.
2.Les obligations de TOTO selon les termes de cette garantie sont limitées à la réparation, remplacement ou autre ajustement en con-
séquent, au choix de TOTO, des produits ou des pièces défectueuses en service normal, pourvu qu’un tel produit ait été installé, utilisé 
et entretenu conformément aux instructions. TOTO se réserve le droit d`effectuer ce genre de vérifications en cas de nécessité afin de 
déterminer la cause du défaut. TOTO ne facturera pas les interventions ou les pièces relatives à la réparation et au remplacement sous 
garantie. TOTO n`est pas responsable du coût de désinstallation, de renvoi et/ou de réinstallation de l`appareil.
3.La garantie ne s`applique pas dans les cas suivants:
a.Dommage ou perte suite à une cause naturelle telle que incendie, tremblement de terre, inondation, tonnerre, orage etc.
b.Dommage ou perte causés par tout accident, utilisation non adaptée, un abus, une négligence ou un mauvais traitement, nettoyage 
ou entretien de l`appareil.
c.Dommage ou perte causé par des sédiments ou tout autre corps étranger contenus dans un réseau d`alimentation en eau. 
d.Dommage ou perte suite à une mauvaise installation ou à l`installation de l`appareil dans un environnement rude et/ou dangereux ou 
une mauvaise désinstallation, réparation ou m.
e.Dommage ou perte suite à des surtensions, foudres ou tous autres actes qui ne sont pas la responsabilité de TOTO, ou actes stipulés 
non supportables par le produit.
f.Dommage ou perte résultant d`une usure normale et habituelle, telle que la diminution du lustre, grattage ou décoloration avec le 
temps, habitude de nettoyage,  l`eau, ou des conditions atmosphériques.
4.Pour que la garantie limitée soit valable, la preuve d’achat est exigée.  TOTO vous encourage à enregistrer votre produit après l’achat 
pour créer un record du propriété, cela peut être fait au site http://www.totousa.com. L’enregistrement du produit est complètement volo-
ntaire et à défaut de l’enregistrement ne va pas limiter votre droit au garantie limitée.
5.CETTE GARANTIE DONNE DES DROITS SPÉCIFIQUES. IL EST POSSIBLE QUE L’ACHETEUR AIT D’AUTRES DROITS QUI 
VARIENT DUN ÉTAT A UN AUTRE OU D’UNE PROVINCE À L’AUTRE.
6.Pour obtenir une réparation selon les termes de cette garantie, l’acheteur doit livrer à un centre de réparation de TOTO port payé avec 
preuve d’achat (reçu de caisse original), et une lettre expliquant le problème, ou contacter un distributeur de TOTO ou un entrepreneur 
de réparation du produit ou écrire directement à TOTO U.S.A., INC.,  Southern Road, Morrow, Géorgie 30260, (888) 295-8134 ou appelé 
(678) 466-1300, si en dehors de L’Etat Unis. Si, à cause de la taille du produit ou de la nature du défaut, il n’est pas possible de renvoyer 
le produit à TOTO, la réception par TOTO d’un avis écrit du défaut avec preuve d’achat (reçu de caisse original) constitue livraison. 
Dans un tel cas, TOTO peut choisir de réparer le produit chez l’acheteur ou de payer le transport du produit à un centre de réparation.
CETTE GARANTIE ÉCRITE EST LA SEULE GARANTIE FAITE PAR TOTO. LA RÉPARATION, LE REMPLACEMENT OU TOUT AU-
TRE AJUSTEMENT APPROPRIÉ SELON LES TERMES DE CETTE GARANTIE EST LE SEUL RECOURS DE L’ACHETEUR INITIAL. 
TOTO N’EST PAS RESPONSABLE DE LA PERTE DU PRODUIT OU DE TOUT AUTRE DOMMAGE INDIRECT, SPÉCIAL OU SECON-
DAIRE OU DES DÉPENSES ENCOURUES PAR L’ACHETEUR INITIAL NI DE LA MAIN-D’OEUVRE OU AUTRES FRAIS ASSOCIÉS 
À L’INSTALLATION OU LA MANIPULATION, OU LES FRAIS DE RÉPARATION PAR DES TIERS, NI POUR TOUS AUTRES FRAIS 
PAS SPÉCIFIQUEMENT MENTIONNÉS. EN AUCUN CAS, LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE TOTO NE PEUT DÉPASSER LE PRIX D’ACHAT 
DU PRODUIT. SAUF QUAND INTERDITE PAR UNE LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTE GARANTIE SOUS-ENTENDUE, Y COMPRIS CELLE 
DE VENDABILITÉ OU D’APPLICATION POUR UN USAGE PARTICULIER, EST EXPRESSÉMENT REJETÉ. CERTAINES PAYS NE 
PERMETTENT PAS LA LIMITATION DE LA LONGUEUR D’UNE GARANTIE SOUS-ENTENDUE, OU L’EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITA-
TION DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU SECONDAIRES, IL EST DONC POSSIBLE QUE CETTE LIMITATION ET EXCLUSION NE 
S’APPLIQUE PAS À VOTRE CAS.

ATTENTION ! TOTO décline toute responsabilité quant aux panes ou aux dommages causés sur ce produit de plomberie ou composant 
du produit par la chloramine contenue dans le traitement de l’alimentation en eau publique ou dans les produits d’entretien pour rés-
ervoirs des toilettes contenant du chlore (hypochlorite de calcium). Remarque : l’utilisation d’une forte concentration de chlore ou de 
produits à base de chlore risque d’endommager sérieusement la
tuyauterie. Ces dommages peuvent provoquer des fuites et des dégâts des eaux. Pour plus d’informations, contactez-nous au (888) 
295-8134.

GARANTIE
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TOTO® U.S.A., Inc.  1155 Southern Road, 
Morrow, Georgia 30260

Tel: 888-295-8134    Fax: 800-699-4889
www.totousa.com


